

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A - Licence Details

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to info-der@dwer.wa.gov.au, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850

Licence number:	L6925/1997/8	Licence file number:	DER2014/000768-1
Licence holder:			
Trading as:			
ACN:			
Registered address:			
Reporting period:	01 / 01 /2021	to 31/12/2021	
(please tick the approp	riste box)	tions during the reporting p	period?
 □ Yes - please comple section C; section D if req 	riste box) ete:	tions during the reporting p	period?
 □ Yes - please comple section C; section D if req 	ete: uired; and ation in Section F.	tions during the reporting p	period?
(please tick the approp Yes – please comple section C; section D if req sign the declars No – please comple	ete: uired; and ation in Section F.	tions during the reporting p	period?

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached. Prescribed Premises Category **Actual Production Quantity** 62 Solid waste depot: premises on which waste is sorted, pending final disposal or reuse. 64 Class II or III putrescible landfill site: premises on which waste (as determined by reference to the waste type set out in the Total waste received 70,123.16 Tonnes document entitled "Landfill Waste Classification and Waste Definitions 1996" Published by the Chief Executive Officer and as amended from time to time) is accepted for burial

Section D – Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached. Prescribed Premises Category Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Section E - Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.

Condition no:	13(a)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	15/07/2021
		compliance.	

Details of non-compliance:

Due to excess runoff following a prolonged storm events during May and July leachate pond LP2 and sediment basin SB2 overflowed into the drainage system on Hanrahan Road via the V-notch weir.

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the noncompliance took place.

Due to the significant rainfall over winter it is anticipated that the nitrogen signature will have been significantly diluted, avoiding any significant environmental impacts. Leachate pond LP2 and Sediment Basin SB2 are as identified on figure 3 Locations of monitoring points of the Licence.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

A prolonged storm events with excessive rainfall.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

Increased leachate pumping rate, a new leachate pump has been commissioned to ensure against pump failure, engineering advice is being sought to help mitigate against future events.

Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?

✓ Yes, and		
Reported to DWER verbally	Date: 15/07/2021	
Reported to DWER in writing	Date: 15 078/2021	

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Diogga uso c cor	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	nce with Licence Cond	ce holder was non-compliant
	the reporting period.	dillori willi willion the hours	ad Holder Had Hall delliphon
Condition no:	15	Date(s) of non- compliance:	16/07/2021
Details of non-co	ompliance:		
be 97mg/L on a	Nitrogen above 10mg/L e declining trend to be esca analysis was received on	aping the V-Notch Weir, br	analysis reports show TKN to reach was not certain until
What was the ac	tual (or suspected) envir	onmental impact of the no	n-compliance?
NOTE - please at compliance took p		provide insight into the precise	e location of where the non-
MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY		nt rainfall, dilution of the ni	trogen is expected to ensure
Due to cooler ter no significant en	mperatures and significar vironmental impacts.		trogen is expected to ensure
Due to cooler ter no significant en Cause (or suspe	mperatures and significan vironmental impacts.	oliance:	trogen is expected to ensure
Due to cooler ter no significant en Cause (or suspe	mperatures and significar vironmental impacts.	oliance:	trogen is expected to ensure
Due to cooler ter no significant en Cause (or suspe Unseasonably h	mperatures and significant vironmental impacts. Incided cause) of non-compligh rainfall in May and Junitigate any adverse effects	oliance: uly.	trogen is expected to ensure
Due to cooler ter no significant en Cause (or suspe Unseasonably h	mperatures and significant vironmental impacts. Indeed cause) of non-compligh rainfall in May and Junitigate any adverse effects	oliance: uly.	
Due to cooler terno significant en Cause (or suspe Unseasonably haction taken to mon-compliance:	mperatures and significant vironmental impacts. Indeed cause) of non-compligh rainfall in May and Junitigate any adverse effects	oliance: uly. cts of non-compliance and	
Due to cooler terno significant en Cause (or suspe Unseasonably haction taken to mon-compliance No action indicat	mperatures and significant vironmental impacts. Indeed cause) of non-compligh rainfall in May and Junitigate any adverse effects.	oliance: uly. cts of non-compliance and	
Due to cooler terno significant en Cause (or suspe Unseasonably had Action taken to mon-compliance: No action indication was this non-cooled Yes, and	mperatures and significant vironmental impacts. Indeed cause) of non-compligh rainfall in May and Junitigate any adverse effects.	oliance: uly. cts of non-compliance and	

Please use a seg at a time during t	parate page for each cond the reporting period.	dition with which the liceno	ce holder was non-con	npliant
Condition no:	7	Date(s) of non- compliance:	May 2021	
Details of non-co	empliance:			
		y several large fallen trees o saturated ground and a		
NOTE - please at	tach maps or diagrams to pr	onmental impact of the no rovide insight into the precise		on-
	The same of the sa	have happened as a resu	ult of this failure.	ØP.
	The same of the sa	have happened as a resu	ult of this failure.	218
Non incursions o	The same of the sa		ult of this failure.	
Cause (or suspe	onto the site are known to	liance:	ult of this failure.	
Non incursions of Cause (or suspet Unseasonably his	cted cause) of non-comp igh rainfall and strong win	liance:		f the
Cause (or suspe Unseasonably hi Action taken to mon-compliance: Trees were remo	cted cause) of non-comp igh rainfall and strong win	lliance: nds.	prevent recurrence of	
Cause (or suspe Unseasonably hi Action taken to n non-compliance: Trees were remo	cted cause) of non-comp igh rainfall and strong win	liance: nds. ots of non-compliance and access the site, contractors h	prevent recurrence of	
Cause (or suspe Unseasonably hi Action taken to mon-compliance: Trees were remothe repairs.	cted cause) of non-comp igh rainfall and strong wir nitigate any adverse effectived once machinery could a	liance: nds. ots of non-compliance and access the site, contractors h	prevent recurrence of	
Cause (or suspe Unseasonably hi Action taken to mon-compliance: Trees were remothe repairs. Was this non-compliance:	cted cause) of non-comp igh rainfall and strong wir nitigate any adverse effectived once machinery could a	liance: nds. ots of non-compliance and access the site, contractors h	prevent recurrence of	

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E - Deta	ails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a sepa at a time during the		dition with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	6	Date(s) of non- compliance:	01/10/2021
Details of non-com	pliance:		
	was left uncovered from iid Global Reporting)	n 11:56 am till 4:00pm the	same day. Incident No
What was the actu	al (or suspected) envir	onmental impact of the nor	n-compliance?
	ch maps or diagrams to p	rovide insight into the precise	
Cause (or suspect	ed cause) of non-comp	oliance:	
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	ror between onsite staf	dientes.	
Action taken to mit non-compliance:	tigate any adverse effe	cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
No known adverse remain in place.	side effects, staff have d	iscussed the issue and the us	ual communication practices
Was this non-comp	pliance previously repo	inted to DWER?	PUESTED LA COMP
Yes, and			
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date:	
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date:	

Section F - Declaration

I declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular.

I consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature:

Name: (printed)

Position:

Date:

22nd February 2022 Date:

Seal (If signing under seal):

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.